

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2017

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

President's Message for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Cartier's focus in 2017 consisted of launching a major drill program on three of its assets and securing a strong cash position. The company's activities were such that; Agnico, re-invested to maintain its strategic position of investment in Cartier by holding 17% of the issued and outstanding common shares; three (3) new institutional investors bought a total of 15% of issued and outstanding common shares, and, the Québec institutional funds increased their participation in 13% of issued and outstanding common shares.

In 2017, Cartier completed 56 holes totaling 21,000 m on the Chimo Mine, Wilson and Cadillac Extension properties and 7,814 m on the Fenton property which is in partnership with SOQUEM. 11,000-m drilled on the Chimo Mine property demonstrated the continuity of gold mineralization in three areas. Similarly, the 8,000-m drilled on the Wilson property prioritized 2 out of 4 gold zones.

A 13-hole drilling program, totaling 7,814 m, completed in 2017 on Fenton, completed its commitments to acquire a 50% interest in the property. SOQUEM and Cartier now form a joint venture to continue exploration of the property for which no royalty has been granted. This acquisition constitutes an additional asset corresponding to Cartier's strategy.

In 2017, Cartier completed financings amounting to \$14,700,000, of which \$7,200,000 was raised through flow-through share issuances and \$7,000,000 through common share issuances. Cartier ends the year with a strong cash position of \$16,000,000 and a robust plan for diamond drilling in 2018 to develop its projects.

Cartier will focus its efforts on completing a 34,000-meter drill program in 2018. Drilling will focus on exploring the depth and lateral extensions of known high grade gold mineralization and expand the dimensions of the deposits on, namely: Chimo Mine, and Wilson.

I would like to thank the employees and directors for their dedication to the Company, and on their behalf, I would like to thank our investors for their continued confidence and support. With the quality of our projects and now the financial capacity to make them progress we are looking at a better future for all shareholders.

(signed) Philippe Cloutier

Philippe Cloutier
President and CEO

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

The objective of this Management's Discussion and Analysis report ("MD&A") released by Cartier Resources Inc. (the "Company" or "Cartier") is to allow the reader to assess our operating and exploration results, as well as our financial position for the year ended December 31, 2017, compared to the prior year. This report, dated April 23, 2018, should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2017, and December 31, 2016, as well as with the accompanying notes. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IASB). Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars.

Percentage calculations are based on numbers in the financial statements and may not correspond to rounded figures presented in this MD&A.

The Company discloses, on a regular basis, additional information on its operations, which is recorded in the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval ("SEDAR") in Canada at www.sedar.com.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENT

This document may contain forward-looking statements that reflect management's current expectations with regards to future events. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain factors and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from expected results. Factors that could cause our results, our operations or future events to change materially compared to expectations expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, volatility in the price of gold, risks inherent to the mining industry, uncertainty regarding mineral resource estimations, and additional funding requirements or the Company's ability to obtain such funding.

NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND CONTINUATION OF EXPLORATION ACTIVITIES

The Company, initially incorporated under Part 1A of the *Québec Companies Act* on July 17, 2006, has been governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (Québec) since February 14, 2011. The Company's head office is located at 1740, Chemin Sullivan, Suite 1000, Val-d'Or, Québec. Its activities primarily include the acquisition and exploration of mining properties. The Company has not yet determined whether its properties contain economically recoverable ore reserves. The recoverability of the amounts shown for mining properties is dependent upon the existence of economic ore reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposal of properties.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends on its ability to realize its assets and additional financings. While it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. The application of IFRS on a going-concern basis may be inappropriate since there is doubt as to the appropriateness of the going-concern assumption.

The shares of the Company are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and are traded under the symbol ECR.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

MISSION

The Company's [mission](#) is to ensure growth and sustainability for the benefit of its shareholders and employees.

VISION AND STRATEGY

The Company's [vision](#) is to advance its current and future assets to the production stage according to a schedule consistent with its human and financial resources while respecting sustainable development practices.

The Company's [strategy](#) is to pursue a dynamic process that allows it to develop and maintain a balanced portfolio of mining projects, progressing from the exploration stage toward the resource definition, development and production stages.

HIGHLIGHTS OF 2017

Drilling programs amounting to 29,000 metres in 56 holes on the Chimo Mine, Wilson, Fenton and Cadillac Extension properties.

EXPLORATION ACTIVITIES

Chimo Mine Property

On July 10, 2017, the Company started a 65-hole drilling program totalling 34,000 metres, which is still underway using 4 rigs. The program comprises 8,000 metres of deep holes (1,100 to 1,700 m) and 26,000 metres of shorter holes (300 to 700 m). As at December 31, 2017, a total of 20 holes for 11,365 metres had been drilled on the property. As at February 28, 2018, the total had risen to 28 holes for 19,186 metres, representing 58% of the planned program.

The aim of the deep drilling program is to determine whether the principal cluster of four main gold zones extends below the former Chimo mine. The program involves boring two pilot holes from which a total of 18 deeper holes can be drilled, of which 7 have been completed to date. The shorter hole program will explore the geometric potential extension of gold mineralization below the 19 peripheral gold zones around the main cluster.

The analytical results to date are presented below (tables and figures); all other results are pending.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Hole	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Au (g/t)	Gold zone	Gold structure
CH17-27	685.7	690.8	5.1	4.7	5N	5N
<i>including</i>	685.7	686.2	0.5	17.7		
<i>including</i>	689.7	690.8	1.1	9.6		
CH17-28	748.5	749.0	0.5	4.4		
<i>included in</i>	748.5	757.0	8.5	1.0	5M	5M
CH17-29	840.0	843.0	3.0	3.8		
<i>included in</i>	834.0	847.0	13.0	1.9		
CH17-28	628.0	629.0	1.0	4.6	3	3
<i>included in</i>	626.0	630.0	4.0	2.1		

(FIGURE) Lengths are expressed as downhole core lengths. True widths have not yet been determined.

Hole	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Au (g/t)	Gold zone	Gold structure
CH17-15	392.5	393.0	0.5	17.1	2B	2
<i>included in</i>	392.0	394.0	2.0	7.5		
<i>included in</i>	385.2	395.0	9.8	2.1		
CH17-19	430.2	431.2	1.0	3.2		
<i>included in</i>	424.9	437.0	12.1	0.8		
CH17-15	455.8	456.3	0.5	9.4	3E	3
<i>included in</i>	454.8	456.8	2.0	3.6		
CH17-19	463.4	464.5	1.1	3.8		
<i>included in</i>	456.9	464.5	7.6	0.9		
CH17-19	510.8	512.9	2.1	4.4	4E	4
<i>included in</i>	506.8	519.5	12.7	1.4		
CH17-16	336.9	337.9	1.0	10.7	2B-3E	2-3

(FIGURE 1 and FIGURE 2) Lengths are expressed as downhole core lengths. True widths have not yet been determined.

Hole	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Au (g/t)	Gold zone	Gold structure
CH17-16	315.4	315.9	0.5	56.0	2B	2
<i>included in</i>	314.9	316.9	2.0	25.2		
<i>included in</i>	312.4	318.9	6.5	9.4		
CH17-16	406.3	407.0	0.7	12.3	4E	4
<i>included in</i>	405.1	407.0	1.9	6.3		

(FIGURE) Lengths are expressed as downhole core lengths. True widths have not yet been determined.

Hole	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Au (g/t)	Gold zone	Gold structure
CH17-12	433.1	434.0	0.9	26.4	5NE	5N
<i>included in</i>	430.7	434.0	3.3	7.6		
CH17-13*	367.7	368.7	1.0	5.4		
<i>included in</i>	366.3	368.7	2.4	2.9		
CH17-10	265.2	266.2	1.0	12.5	3E1	3
<i>included in</i>	258.9	266.2	7.3	2.2		
CH17-07	366.6	384.0	17.4	0.5	5BS1	5BS
CH17-09	399.4	408.8	9.4	0.9		

(FIGURE) Lengths are expressed as downhole core lengths. True widths have not yet been determined.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Hole	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Au (g/t)	Gold zone
CH17-10	431.0	432.0	1.0	11.1	5M4
<i>included in</i>	429.8	432.0	2.2	7.3	
<i>included in</i>	417.9	432.0	14.1	2.0	
CH17-12	538.5	539.0	0.5	21.0	
<i>included in</i>	538.5	540.9	2.4	5.8	
<i>included in</i>	526.9	540.9	14.0	1.5	
CH17-13	418.9	419.7	0.8	5.7	
<i>included in</i>	418.9	439.1	20.2	0.5	
CH17-11A	484.5	485.2	0.7	3.1	
<i>included in</i>	475.1	485.2	10.1	0.8	

(FIGURE) Lengths are expressed as downhole core lengths. True widths have not yet been determined.

Wilson Property

Nineteen (19) holes have been drilled for a cumulative length of 8,050 metres, all intersecting the target structures consisting of altered and mineralized zones. Hole WL17-15 cut the T1 Zone, returning an interval of 6.8 g/t Au over 4.0 m, including 16.1 g/t Au over 1.0 m and 8.4 g/t Au over 1.0 m (FIGURE). Hole WL17-11 cut the T3 Zone grading 8.3 g/t Au over 1.0 m and hole WL17-05 intersected 24.8 g/t Au over 1.0 m and 14.1 g/t Au over 1.0 m at a distance of 100 m north of the T1 Zone.

Gold is concentrated along west-plunging axes formed by two intersecting planes. The two priority axes requiring additional drilling are indicated by purple arrows below the T1 and T3 zones (FIGURE).

Fenton Property

All 13 holes in the drilling program totalling 7 814 metres on the Fenton Property reached the Fenton gold zone, and the thirteenth also encountered a second zone. In hole 1354-17-13 (FIGURE), the Fenton Zone returned 7.0 g/t Au / 1.0 m within an interval of 0.5 g/t Au / 35.2 m, and the Dyke Zone, situated 100 metres north of the Fenton Zone, returned 8.1 g/t Au / 2.0 m and 7.4 g/t Au / 2.0 m within an interval grading 3.8 g/t Au / 11.0 m, which is included in a wider interval of 2.1 g/t Au / 25.0 m.

Hole	From (m)	To (m)	Length (m)	Au (g/t)	Gold zone
1354-17-13	191.0	216.0	25.0	2.1	Dyke
<i>including</i>	191.0	202.0	11.0	3.8	
<i>including</i>	195.0	197.0	2.0	8.1	
<i>including</i>	200.0	202.0	2.0	7.4	
	343.7	378.9	35.2	0.5	Fenton
<i>including</i>	343.7	344.7	1.0	7.0	

Lengths are expressed as downhole core lengths. True widths have not yet been determined.

Recall that the Fenton gold zone contains several historical intersections with grades ranging from 1.7 to 4.0 g/t Au over lengths of 24.8 to 52.0 metres in which higher grade intervals range from 6.4 to 24.5 g/t Au over lengths of 2.6 to 7.6 metres (FIGURE). All other analytical results are pending.

On March 1, 2018, Cartier Resources Inc. announced that it had fulfilled all the conditions allowing it to earn a 50% interest in the property for which no royalty was awarded. The other 50% is held by SOQUEM, the manager of the work program.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Cadillac Extension Property

All four holes (1, 863 m) drilled on the Cadillac Extension Property encountered the polymetallic Cu-Zn-Ag-Au horizon indicated by OreVision anomalies. Hole LAN16-26 intersected massive sulphides grading 5.73% Zn / 0.4 m including 8.40% Zn / 0.2 m ([FIGURE](#)) along the southern edge of an OreVision anomaly. A gravity survey will be used to more accurately locate the drill target.

QUALITY ASSURANCE / QUALITY CONTROL

Information of a scientific and/or technical nature presented in this management's MD&A was reviewed and approved by Cartier's vice president, Gaétan Lavallière, P.Geo., PhD, who is a qualified person as defined by National Instrument 43-101.

Cartier Resources Inc.
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(In Canadian \$)

Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs

Percent participation	MacCormack ⁽¹⁾	Chimo Mine	Willson	Cadillac	Benoist ⁽²⁾	Fenton ⁽³⁾	Total
	100%	100%	100%	Extension	100%	Option 50%	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mining properties							
Balance as at December 31, 2016	252,756	107,024	72,000	3,715	822,723	14,371	1,072,589
Additions	-	-	-	-	115,000	10,000	125,000
Write-offs	(45,885)	-	-	-	-	-	(45,885)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	206,871	107,024	72,000	3,715	737,723	24,371	1,151,704
Deferred exploration costs							
Balance as at December 31, 2016	3,287,601	517,048	177,769	2,185,487	2,349,809	462,451	9,000,173
Additions							
Geology	286	288,788	115,785	11,901	20,987	76,115	513,832
Drilling	-	1,342,285	740,496	154,344	98	777,524	3,014,747
Exploration office expenses	-	4,268	1,116	756	89	705	6,934
Surveying and access roads	-	119,625	24,266	2,433	10,126	-	156,450
Core stock rental and maintenance	-	10,142	3,058	775	420	1,852	16,247
Duties, taxes and permits	1,608	3,130	3,128	2,230	2,860	414	13,490
Depreciation of exploration leasehold improvements	-	3,174	838	-	-	788	4,898
Share-based payments - employees	-	78,031	23,230	-	-	17,870	119,131
Total deferred exploration costs during the year	1,804	1,849,423	812,015	172,439	34,880	875,288	3,845,729
Write-off of deferred exploration costs	(448,510)	-	-	-	-	-	(448,510)
	(448,606)	1,849,423	812,015	172,439	34,880	875,288	3,397,219
Tax credits	-	(5,803)	(7,972)	(14,975)	(3,802)	(978)	(33,530)
Additions during the year	(448,606)	1,843,620	804,043	157,464	30,878	874,290	3,363,689
Balance as at December 31, 2017	2,850,995	2,360,666	1,081,812	2,352,961	2,380,687	1,336,741	12,363,862
Balance of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs as at December 31, 2017	3,057,866	2,467,690	1,153,812	2,356,676	3,118,410	1,361,112	13,515,566

All mining properties held by the Company are located in northwestern Quebec.

⁽¹⁾ Following an analysis of the work carried out to evaluate the future potential of each of the Company's properties, a portion of MacCormack's projects was abandoned, representing 14 mining titles. As a result, the portions of the properties for these claims and the related exploration expenses were written off for \$45,885 and \$448,510, respectively.

⁽²⁾ The Company repurchased a 1.1% NSR royalty on the Benoist property for \$75,000 in cash and \$40,000 in shares. The remaining NSR royalty is 0.1%.

⁽³⁾ The company has achieved all the conditions to earn a 50% interest in the Fenton property.

The Company is subject to royalties on certain properties.

Cartier Resources Inc.
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(an exploration company)

Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs (continued)

<i>Percent participation</i>	MacCormack 100%	Chimo Mine 100%	Wilson 100%	Cadillac Extension 100%	Benoist 100%	Fenton Option 50%	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mining properties							
Balance as at December 31, 2015	252,756	107,024	-	3,297	622,723	10,121	995,921
Additions	-	-	72,000	418	-	4,250	76,668
Balance as at December 31, 2016	<u>252,756</u>	<u>107,024</u>	<u>72,000</u>	<u>3,715</u>	<u>622,723</u>	<u>14,371</u>	<u>1,072,589</u>
Deferred exploration costs							
Balance as at December 31, 2015	3,238,208	220,267	-	1,889,011	2,322,647	461,091	8,131,224
Additions							
Geology	53,508	29,049	159,961	75,724	15,119	1,025	334,386
Drilling	-	231,979	4,653	160,276	49	-	396,957
Exploration office expenses	-	2,762	1,702	5,851	208	-	10,523
Surveying and access roads	53	8,773	3	30,430	3,528	-	42,787
Core shack rental and maintenance	-	10,022	6,598	18,072	55	-	34,747
Duties, taxes and permits	5,533	1,524	747	2,588	2,043	622	13,057
Depreciation of exploration leasehold improvements and equipment	2,404	4,167	1,377	5,616	1,595	-	15,159
Share-based payments - employees	7,610	11,553	2,728	13,137	5,240	-	40,268
Total deferred exploration costs during the year	69,108	299,829	177,769	311,694	27,837	1,647	887,884
Tax credits	(9,715)	(3,050)	-	(5,208)	(675)	(287)	(18,935)
Additions during the year	<u>59,393</u>	<u>296,779</u>	<u>177,769</u>	<u>306,486</u>	<u>27,162</u>	<u>1,360</u>	<u>868,949</u>
Balance as at December 31, 2016	<u>3,297,601</u>	<u>517,046</u>	<u>177,769</u>	<u>2,195,497</u>	<u>2,349,809</u>	<u>462,451</u>	<u>9,000,173</u>
Balance of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs as at December 31, 2016	<u>3,550,357</u>	<u>624,070</u>	<u>249,769</u>	<u>2,199,212</u>	<u>2,972,532</u>	<u>476,822</u>	<u>10,072,762</u>

All mining properties held by the Company are located in northwestern Quebec.

The Company is subject to royalties on certain properties.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	Year ended December 31, 2017 \$	Year ended December 31, 2016 (restated) \$
Contractual services income and interest income	99,141	113,820
Net loss for the year	(1,866,844)	(692,613)
Basic net loss per share	(0.01)	(0.01)
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	144,533,390	86,193,050

	Statement of financial position December 31, 2017 \$	Statement of financial position December 31, 2016 (restated) \$	Statement of financial position January 1, 2016 (restated) \$
Cash and cash equivalents	15,706,671	5,565,355	912,155
Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs	13,515,566	10,072,762	9,127,145
Total assets	29,564,909	15,780,569	10,151,219
Current liabilities	2,138,341	339,067	216,562
Deferred income and mining taxes	1,741,953	1,230,505	1,106,826
Equity	25,684,615	13,998,887	8,827,831

RESTATEMENT TO PREVIOUS YEARS

The restatement was required due to a change in management interpretation in the accounting for deferred income and mining taxes following discussions with the Company's new auditors. Accordingly, the Company has decided to adjust its financial statements retroactively in order to apply adequately the accounting for deferred income and mining taxes. The change in the interpretation of accounting for deferred income and mining taxes is also consistent with actual practice of exploration mining companies.

This adjustment does not affect the cash flow of the Company.

The comparative financial information of the Company as at January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2016 have been adjusted as follows:

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Income taxes and deferred mining taxes

In the prior year financial statement as at December 31, 2015 and 2016, the Company included deferred income tax liabilities in deferred income and mining taxes in its statement of financial position in the amount of \$705,877 and \$842,119, respectively. These deferred income tax liabilities relate primarily to taxable temporary differences arising from exploration assets and deferred exploration costs that will reverse either when these assets will be disposed of, amortized if the Company enters into commercial stage, or if the Company ceases exploration activities and abandons the assets. However, non-capital losses as at December 31, 2016 were available to offset and reduce these deferred tax liabilities. Given that that the taxable temporary differences are expected to reverse, it has been determined that additional deferred tax assets related to non-capital losses should have been to be recognized.

As a result, the following adjustments were made to the comparative financial information:

	Amounts before restatement \$	Restatement \$	Amounts restated \$
Statement of financial position			
Income taxes and deferred mining taxes as at December 31, 2016	(2,072,624)	842,119	(1,230,505)
Income taxes and deferred mining taxes as at December 31, 2015 (Presented as of January 1, 2016 in the current financial statements)	(1,812,703)	705,877	(1,106,826)
Statement of loss			
Income taxes and deferred mining taxes	148,740	(136,242)	12,498
Net income attributable to shareholders	(828,855)	136,242	(692,613)
Loss per basic share	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Statement of changes in equity			
Deficit at the beginning of the year	12,366,629	(705,877)	11,660,752

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the net loss amounted to \$1,866,844 or \$0.01 per share, compared to a net loss of \$692,613 or \$0.01 per share for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Contractual services income and interest income was \$nil and \$99,141 respectively as at December 31, 2017 compared to \$106,000 and \$7,820 as at December 31, 2016. Since January 1, 2017, there are no longer any contractual services.

Administrative expenses amounted to \$1,421,323 and \$861,418 for the same periods. The increase in administrative expenses for 2017 compared to 2016 was mainly due to employee share-based payments and business development representing variations of \$287,465 and \$239,621, respectively.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

The main items constituting the administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2017 were the following: salaries for \$326,548, employee share-based payments for \$412,666, consultant share-based payments for \$70,900, professional fees for \$71,208 and business development for \$343,478. For the year ended December 31, 2016, the administrative expenses were the following: salaries for \$363,306, employee share-based payments for \$125,202, professional fees for \$68,944 and business development for \$103,857.

During the year 2017, the Company wrote off 14 claims on the MacCormack Property causing wrote off at \$448,510 in exploration expenses and \$45,885 in mining assets. During the 2016 financial year, no write-offs were made by the Company.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

Quarter ended	Interest income and other	Net loss	Basic and diluted net loss per share	Additions of deferred exploration costs	Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
17-12-31	35,940	(230,568)	(0.00)	1,995,114	163,970,181
17-09-30	31,411	(460,775)	(0.00)	652,421	157,831,899
17-06-30	20,884	(861,751)	(0.01)	274,014	139,540,388
17-03-31	10,906	(313,750)	(0.00)	442,140	116,119,112
16-12-31	28,393	(333,729)	(0.01)	540,974	92,342,216
16-09-30	30,768	(209,556)	(0.00)	153,229	88,635,462
16-06-30	29,514	(144,313)	(0.00)	85,016	83,267,168
16-03-31	25,145	(141,257)	(0.00)	108,665	80,432,938

During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company completed exploration work on two properties, Fenton and Chimo Mine. This explains the significant increase in exploration expenses.

On the Fenton property, there were 2 drills rig. Work done during this quarter amounted to \$785,486.

On the Chimo Mine property, the Company has significantly increased its mining exploration expenditures due to the acceleration of work by adding another drill rig. With this new rig, the Company began a controlled directional drilling program that is more costly than traditional drilling, thereby increasing the expenditures on the Chimo Mine to \$1,170,065.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**Current**

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the cash and the cash equivalents and the cash reserved for exploration include an account bearing interest and an account without interest, as follows:

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Amount (\$)	Interest rate	Amount (\$)	Interest rate
1) Account bearing interest	15,580,188	0.75%-1.20%	900,042	0.75%-0.80%
2) Account without interest	126,483	-	4,665,313	-
Total	15,706,671		5,565,355	

Cash and cash equivalents include \$4,327,388 (\$138,385 in 2016) of funds to be expensed in eligible exploration expenses before December 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017 in 2016). These funds consisted exclusively of cash.

As at December 31, 2017, working capital was \$13,904,059 compared to \$5,358,590 as at December 31, 2016.

Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs

As at December 31, 2017, the Company's exploration assets and deferred exploration costs amounted to \$13,515,566 compared to \$10,072,762 as at December 31, 2016.

As at December 31, 2017, deferred exploration costs amounted to \$12,363,862 compared to \$9,000,173 as at December 31, 2016.

As at December 31, 2017, additions of deferred exploration costs before taxes credits amounted to \$3,845,729 compared to \$887,884 for the year end 2016. The main exploration costs consisted of the following: drilling for \$3,014,747; geology for \$513,832; surveying and access roads for \$156,450; and share-based payments-employees for \$119,131. As at December 31, 2016, the main addition exploration costs consisted of the following: drilling for \$396,957; geology for \$334,386; surveying and access roads for \$47,787; core shack rental and maintenance for \$34,747; and employee share-based payments for \$40,268.

The Company regularly assesses all previous exploration work to determine the future potential of each property. Following its most recent assessment, the Company wrote-off a portion of the MacCormack Property representing 14 claims. The related exploration assets and deferred exploration costs, amounting to \$45,885 and \$448,510, respectively, were written off and charged to the statement of loss.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

As at December 31, 2017, mining rights amounted to \$1,151,704, compared to \$1,072,589 as at December 31, 2016. The increase comes from the Company's commitment to respect its contract with SOQUEM Inc. on the Fenton Property in the amount of \$10,000 in shares, as well as the buy-back of 0.9% of the NSR royalty on the Benoist Property for \$75,000 in cash, and the buy-back of 0.2% of an NSR royalty from two investors for \$40,000 in shares. These amounts were reduced by the write-off of \$45,885 in exploration assets on the MacCormack Property.

Liabilities

As at December 31, 2017, current liabilities amounted to \$2,138,341, compared to \$339,067 as at December 31, 2016. The variation is due mainly to the increase in liability related to flow-through shares for a variation of \$1,671,284.

Deferred income and mining taxes amounted to \$1,741,953 as at December 31, 2017, compared to \$1,230,505 as at December 31, 2016. This increase of \$511,448 is explained by the renouncement of tax deductions, and by exploration costs incurred by the flow-through shares issued.

Equity

As at December 31, 2017, equity was \$25,684,615 compared to \$13,998,887 as at December 31, 2016. This variation comes mainly from private placements, flow-through private placements, conversion of a debenture into shares, the exercise of warrants, and the comprehensive loss for the period.

Exercise of options:

During the year 2017, the Company issued 35,000 common shares at a price of \$0.19 for a total of \$6,650 following the exercise of options whose fair value of the common share was \$0.295 at the time of exercise.

Exercise of warrants:

During the year 2017, the Company issued shares for a total of \$1,204,900 following the exercise of warrants: 5,650,000 common shares at a price of \$0.13; 175,000 common shares at a price of \$0.14; 2,083,334 common shares at a price of \$0.15; and 667,000 common shares at a price of \$0.20 whose fair value of the common share ranged from \$0.19 to \$0.35 at the time of exercise.

Financings:

On December 5, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Sprott Capital Partners (the "agents"). The Company issued 13,030,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.33 per flow-through share or total gross proceeds of \$4,299,900. In connection with the offering, the agent received a cash commission equal to 6% of the gross proceeds received by the company and broker warrants, equal to 6% of the number of shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$499,573 were also applied against the share capital.

The Company also renounced the tax deduction related to the flow-through shares representing an amount of \$1,693,900, which reduced the share capital and increased the liabilities related to flow-through shares.

On December 5, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Sprott Capital Partners (the "agents"). The Company issued 5,000,000 shares at a price of \$0.20 per share for total gross proceeds of \$1,000,000. In connection with the offering, the agent received broker warrants, equal to 6% of the number of shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$50,000 were also applied against the share capital.

On May 31, 2017, the Company repurchased 0.2% of royalty from two investors on the Benoist property. A total of 135,594 common shares were issued for \$40,000. Share issue expenses totalling \$302 were also applied against the share capital.

On May 30, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Canaccord Genuity Corp. and Paradigm Capital Inc. (the "agents"). The Company issued 22,250,000 shares at a price of \$0.27 per share for total gross proceeds of \$6,007,500. In connection with the offering, the agents received a cash commission equal to 6% of the gross proceeds received by the company and broker warrants, equal to 6% of the number of shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 18 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$650,874 were also applied against the share capital.

On March 20, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Paradigm Capital Inc. (the "agent"). The Company issued 12,880,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.27 per flow-through share for total gross proceeds of \$3,477,600. In connection with the offering, the agent received a cash commission equal to 7% of the gross proceeds received by the company and broker warrants, equal to 7% of the number of flow-through shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$400,521 were also applied against the share capital.

The Company also renounced the tax deduction related to flow-through shares representing an amount of \$772,800, which reduced the share capital and increased the liabilities related to flow-through shares.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

On February 28, 2017, in agreement with the holders, the Company converted its debenture at a conversion price of \$0.13 per common share. A total of 2,307,690 shares were issued for \$300,000. In addition, accrued interest totalling \$18,763 was also paid in cash.

Cash Flows

Cash flows used in operating activities amounted to \$1,061,444 and \$589,672, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The cash flows resulted mainly from the losses before mining and income taxes for the same periods, which amounted to (\$1,818,370) and (\$680,115), respectively. The impact of the 2017 loss is lessened by the employee share-based payments of \$412,666, the consultant share-based payments-consultants of \$70,900, the write-off of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs of \$494,395, and the interest received of \$85,474. The impact of the 2017 loss is an increase in interest income of \$99,141 and a net change in non-cash working capital items of \$212,287. The impact of the 2016 loss is mainly lessened by the employee share-based payments of \$125,202 and the imputed interest of the convertible debenture of \$10,809. The impact of the 2016 loss is mainly increased by the gain on disposal of other current financial assets of \$87,443. The impact of the 2016 loss is mainly an increase in the employee share-based payments of \$125,202.

Cash flows from financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2017 amounted to \$14,789,066 compared to \$5,916,843 for the year ended in 2016. During the 2017 year, these cash flows resulted mainly from private placements totalling \$14,785,000 less the share issue expenses of \$1,207,484, the exercise of warrants for \$1,204,900, and the exercise of options for \$6,650. For the same period ended 2016, these cash flows resulted mainly from private placements totalling \$5,716,550 less the share issue expenses of \$83,979, and from the issuance of a convertible debenture for an aggregate amount of \$300,000 less the convertible debenture issue expenses of \$15,728.

The cash used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2017 was \$3,586,307, compared to \$673,971 for 2016. The cash used in investing activities consisted mainly of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs amounting to \$3,584,616 and \$769,259, respectively.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCING SOURCES

Significant increases or decreases in the Company's cash and capital resources are primarily determined by the success or failure of exploration programs and its ability to issue shares or obtain other sources of financing.

As at December 31, 2017, the Company's cash and cash equivalents amounted to \$15,706,671. The Company's financing comes mostly from share issues. The success of these issues depends on the stock markets, investor interest in exploration companies and the price of metals. In order to continue its exploration activities and support its current activities, the Company has to maintain its exposure within the financial community to realize new financings.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, a total of 64,263,618 shares were issued as a result of the following: two private placements for 27,250,000 shares; two flow-through private placements for 25,910,000 shares; 50,000 shares in respect of the Company's contract with SOQUEM Inc.; 2,307,690 shares for the redemption of the debenture; 135,594 shares for the redemption of an NSR

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

royalty; 35,000 shares following the exercise of options; and 8,575,334 shares following the exercise of warrants. During the year ended December 31, 2016, a total of 32,215,334 shares were issued as the result of eight private placements 250,000 shares following the acquisition of the Wilson Property, and 50,000 shares in respect of the Company's contract with SOQUEM Inc.

Cash reserved for exploration amounted to \$4,327,388 as at December 31, 2017, compared to \$138,385 as at December 31, 2016. The variation comes from the flow-through financings of \$3,477,600 and \$4,299,900 completed during the months of March and December 2017, compared to flow-through financings of \$405,000 and \$416,500 completed in May and June 2016, respectively.

The Company expects that its current capital resources of \$15,706,671 and its ability to obtain additional financing will support further exploration and development of its mineral properties for the next financial exercise.

The following table presents the sources of funding for the last 8 quarters and up to the date of this report:

Table of sources of financing				
Date	Type	Financing	Amount (\$)	General description of the use of the product
Mars 18, 2016	Assets paid by share issuance	Common shares	4,250	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: to earn a 50% interest in the Fenton property
May 10, 2016	Private placement without broker	Common shares	450,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
June 9, 2016	Assets paid by share issuance	Common shares	72,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: acquisition of Wilson property
June 9 and 13, 2016	Private placement with broker	Common shares	416,500	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: Drilling programs on Chimo Mine, Cadillac Extension and Wilson properties
August 12, 2016	Private placement without broker	Common shares	100,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
August 17, 2016	Private placement without broker	Common shares	150,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
September	Private	Common	100,050	The net proceeds of the financing were

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2, 2016	placement without broker	shares		used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
December 22, 2016	Private placement without broker	Common shares	4,500,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
Between January 1 and December 31, 2017	Exercise of warrants	Common shares	1,204,900	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
Between January 1 and December 31, 2017	Exercise of options	Common shares	6,650	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: financing general administrative expenses
February 28, 2017	Debenture conversion	Common shares	300,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: repayment of a debt
March 17, 2017	Assets paid by share issuance	Common shares	10,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: earn a 50% interest in the Fenton property
March 20, 2017	Private placement with broker	Common shares	3,477,600	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: drilling programs on Chimo Mine and Fenton properties
May 30, 2017	Private placement with broker	Common shares	6,007,500	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements
May 31, 2017	Assets paid by share issuance	Common shares	40,000	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: repurchased a royalty on Benoist property
December 5, 2017	Private placement with broker	Common shares	5,299,900	The net proceeds of the financing were used primarily for the following purposes: exploration activities, drilling program on Chimo Mine, financing general administrative expenses and other working capital requirements

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

LEASES

The Company rents its offices under a lease expiring in March 2021. The lease covering a Company's vehicle expires in October 2020.

The future minimum operating lease payments are as follows:

	Minimum lease payments due :		
	Within 1 year	1 to 5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2017	39 496	87 410	126 906
December 31, 2016	41 722	117 000	158 722

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND CRITICAL JUDGMENTS

The following paragraphs describe the most critical management estimates and assumptions in the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities and expenses and the most critical management judgments in applying accounting policies.

Impairment of assets

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset is not recoverable and exceeds its recoverable value. Management reviews on a regular basis the impairment assessment of its mining assets. Each year, the Company conducts an annual review of the geological potential of all its claims with the objective of abandoning any claims with a low discovery potential. All amount incurred on those claims are recorded in the statements of loss of the year.

Share-based payments and fair value of warrants

The estimate of share-based payment costs and of the fair value of warrants requires the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made estimates as to the volatility of its own shares, the expected life of options and expected extinguishments. The model used by the Company is the Black-Scholes model.

Income taxes and deferred mining taxes

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

NEW ACCOUNTING POLICIES*IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows*

IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in January 2016. The amendments require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The adoption of IAS 7 did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Objectives and policies in managing financial risks

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from its operations and investing activities. The directors and officers of the Company manage those risks.

The Company does not enter into speculative derivative financial instruments.

Financial risks

The following paragraphs describe the main financial risks to which the Company is exposed and its risk management policies.

Interest risk

As at December 31, 2017, the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk since they are all short-term items.

Liquidity risks

The Company establishes cash forecasts to ensure it has the necessary funds to fulfill its obligations. Obtaining additional funds makes it possible for the Company to continue its operations, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

Liquidity risk analysis

Liquidity risk management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and to ensure that the Company has financing sources such as private and public investments for a sufficient amount.

Over the year, the Company has financed its exploration expense commitments, its working capital requirements and acquisitions through private and flow-through financings.

All financial liabilities mature in less than 12 months.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Credit risk analysis

The Company's exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying value of its financial assets at the date of presentation of the financial information as disclose below:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	15,706,671	5,565,355
Other short-term financial assets	31,600	22,713
Carrying amounts	15,738,271	5,588,068

None of the Company's financial assets are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

The credit risk for cash and cash equivalents and cash reserved for exploration is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable financial institutions with high quality external credit ratings.

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company discloses the fair value hierarchy by which the financial instruments are evaluated and assigned to the following levels. Level 1 features a valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 includes inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 includes inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. Marketable securities are classified under Level 1.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, cash reserved for exploration, accounts payables and accrued liabilities approximate fair value based on the close date.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company, like all other mining exploration companies, is exposed to a variety of financial and environmental risks, as well as risks related to the very nature of its activities. It is also subject to risks related to other factors, such as the price of metals and market conditions in general. The main risks to which the Company is exposed are as follows:

(a) Financing risk

The Company must periodically obtain new funds in order to pursue its activities. While it has always succeeded in doing so to date, there can be no assurance that it will continue to do so in the future.

The Company believes that the quality of its properties and their geological potential will enable it to obtain the required financing for their continued exploration and potential development.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(b) Volatility of stock price and limited liquidity

Cartier's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol ECR.

The Company's common shares have experienced significant volatility in price and trading volume over the last few years. There can be no assurance of adequate liquidity in the future for the Company's common shares.

(c) Permits and licences

The Company's operations may require permits and licences from different government authorities. There is no assurance the Company will obtain the required permits and licences to continue exploring and developing its properties.

(d) Environmental risks

The Company's operations are subject to federal, provincial and local environmental regulations. These regulations mandate, among other things, the maintenance of air and water quality standards, land use standards, land reclamation and labour standards.

Environmental legislation is evolving in a way that will require stricter standards and enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects, and increased responsibility for companies and their officers, directors and employees. At this time, it is uncertain whether these changes will adversely affect the Company's operations. Compliance costs are expected to rise.

Environmental hazards may exist on certain of the Company's properties that are unknown to management at the present time, and which were caused by previous owners or operators.

(e) Metal prices

Even if the exploration programs of the Company are successful, some factors beyond the Company's control may affect the marketing of the minerals found. Metal prices are determined by worldwide supply and demand for metals, which are affected by many factors, including international, economic and political trends, inflation expectations, exchange rate fluctuations, interest rates, global and regional consumption levels, speculative activities and worldwide production levels. The effects of these factors cannot be precisely predicted.

(f) Key personnel

The management of the Company relies on certain key personnel, primarily its President and Chief Executive Officer. The loss of the President and Chief Executive Officer could have a negative impact on the development and success of the Company's operations. The Company's success is also linked to its capacity to attract and retain qualified personnel.

CARTIER RESOURCES INC.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended December 31, 2017

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As at December 31, 2017, the Company had not concluded any off-balance sheet arrangements.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE ON APRIL 23, 2018:

Common shares outstanding	176,904,747
Stock options (weighted average exercise price of \$0.18)	11,475,000
Warrants (weighted average exercise price of \$0.26)	3,518,400
Total fully diluted	191,898,141

OUTLOOK

In 2018, the Company will focus on 30,000 metres of diamond drilling on the Chimo Mine and Wilson properties.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The financial statements and other financial information contained in this MD&A are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been approved by the Board of Directors on April 23, 2018.

(s) Philippe CloutierPhilippe Cloutier
President and CEO

(s) Nancy LacoursièreNancy Lacoursière
Chief Financial Officer

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Financial statements

***Years ended December 31, 2017 and
December 31, 2016***

**KPMG LLP**

600 de Maisonneuve Blvd. West
Suite 1500, Tour KPMG
Montréal (Québec) H3A 0A3
Canada

Telephone (514) 840-2100
Fax (514) 840-2187
Internet www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Cartier Resources Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Cartier Resources Inc., which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017, the statements of loss, comprehensive loss, and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cartier Resources Inc. as at December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



Page 2

Comparative Information

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements which indicates that the comparative information presented as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016, has been restated and that the comparative information presented as at January 1, 2016, which has been derived from the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015, was also restated.

The financial statements of Cartier Resources Inc. as at and for the years ended December 31, 2016, and December 31, 2015, (from which the statement of financial position as January 1, 2016 has been derived), excluding the restatement described in Note 2 to the financial statements, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on April 19, 2017.

As part of our audit of the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, we audited the restatement described in Note 2 to the financial statements that was applied to restate the comparative information presented as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016, and as at January 1, 2016, (derived from the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015). In our opinion, the restatement is appropriate and has been properly applied.

We were not engaged to audit, review, or apply any procedures to the December 31, 2016, financial statements, the December 31, 2015, financial statements (not presented herein) or the January 1, 2016, statement of financial position, other than with respect to the restatement described in Note 2 to the financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on those financial statements taken as a whole.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which indicates that Cartier Resources Inc. is still in exploration stage and, as such, no revenue has yet been generated from its operating activities. Accordingly, Cartier Resources Inc. depends on its ability to raise financing in order to discharge its commitments and liabilities in the normal course of business. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1 to the financial statements, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Cartier Resources Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'KPMG LLP' with a horizontal line underneath.

April 23, 2018

Montréal, Canada

Cartier Resources Inc.
(an exploration company)
Statements of Financial Position

(In Canadian \$)	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016 (restated - note 2)	January 1, 2016 (restated - note 2)
	\$	\$	
Assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents (note 4)	15,706,671	5,565,355	912,155
Other short-term financial assets (note 5)	31,600	22,713	18,500
Receivables (note 6)	242,315	103,091	54,408
Prepaid expenses	61,813	6,498	14,903
	16,042,399	5,697,657	999,966
Non-current			
Property, plant and equipment	6,944	10,150	24,108
Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs (note 7)	13,515,566	10,072,762	9,127,145
TOTAL ASSETS	29,564,909	15,780,569	10,151,219
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	437,403	309,413	187,629
Liability related to flow-through shares (note 14)	1,700,938	29,654	28,933
	2,138,341	339,067	216,562
Non-current			
Deferred income and mining taxes (note 13)	1,741,953	1,230,505	1,106,826
Liability component of the convertible debenture (note 8)	-	212,110	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	3,880,294	1,781,682	1,323,388
EQUITY			
Share capital (note 9)	32,255,308	22,260,938	16,865,599
Warrants (note 9)	2,445,849	2,411,881	2,256,291
Contributed surplus	2,178,980	1,580,662	1,366,693
Equity component of the convertible debenture (note 8)	-	82,971	-
Deficit	(14,220,209)	(12,353,365)	(11,660,752)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	24,687	15,800	-
TOTAL EQUITY	22,684,615	13,998,887	8,827,831
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	26,564,909	15,780,569	10,151,219

Basis of preparation and going concern (note 1),
Contingencies and commitments (note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

(Signed) Philippe Cloutier, Director

(Signed) Daniel Massé, Director

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Statements of changes in equity

Years ended December 31

(In Canadian \$)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Equity component of the convertible debenture	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 as previously reported	112,641,129	22,260,938	2,411,881	1,580,662	82,971	(13,195,484)	15,800	13,156,768
Restatement to previous years (note 2)	-	-	-	-	-	842,119	-	842,119
BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 restated	112,641,129	22,260,938	2,411,881	1,580,662	82,971	(12,353,365)	15,800	13,998,887
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(1,866,844)	-	(1,866,844)
Change in fair value of other short-term financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,887	8,887
Reclassification to statements of loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(1,866,844)	8,887	(1,857,957)
Issuance of shares net of issue costs	53,345,594	11,128,081	-	-	-	-	-	11,128,081
Effect of share-based payments	-	-	-	602,697	-	-	-	602,697
Issuance of options	35,000	11,029	-	(4,379)	-	-	-	6,650
Issuance of warrants	-	-	384,328	-	-	-	-	384,328
Exercise of warrants	8,575,334	1,555,260	(350,360)	-	-	-	-	1,204,900
Converting of convertible debenture	2,307,690	300,000	-	-	(82,971)	-	-	217,029
BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017	176,904,747	35,255,308	2,445,849	2,178,980	-	(14,220,209)	24,687	25,684,615
BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015, as previously reported	80,425,795	16,865,599	2,256,291	1,366,693	-	(12,366,629)	-	8,121,954
Restatement to previous years (note 2)	-	-	-	-	-	705,877	-	705,877
BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015 restated	80,425,795	16,865,599	2,256,291	1,366,693	-	(11,660,752)	-	8,827,831
Net loss for the year as previously reported	-	-	-	-	-	(828,855)	-	(828,855)
Restatement to previous years (note 2)	-	-	-	-	-	136,242	-	136,242
Net loss for the year restated	-	-	-	-	-	(692,613)	-	(692,613)
Change in fair value of other short-term financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	103,243	103,243
Reclassification to statements of loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(87,443)	(87,443)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(692,613)	15,800	(676,813)
Issuance of shares net of issue costs	32,215,334	5,395,339	-	-	-	-	-	5,395,339
Effect of share-based payments	-	-	-	213,969	-	-	-	213,969
Issuance of warrants	-	-	155,590	-	-	-	-	155,590
Convertible debenture	-	-	-	-	87,000	-	-	87,000
Convertible debenture issue costs	-	-	-	-	(4,029)	-	-	(4,029)
BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 restated	112,641,129	22,260,938	2,411,881	1,580,662	82,971	(12,353,365)	15,800	13,998,887

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Statements of loss

Years ended December 31

(In Canadian \$)

	2017	2016
		(restated - note 2)
	\$	\$
Administrative expenses		
Salaries	326,548	363,306
Consultants	13,913	11,645
Share-based payments-employees (note 10)	412,666	125,202
Share-based payments-consultants	70,900	48,499
Professional fees	71,208	68,944
Rent	10,028	16,221
Business development	343,478	103,857
Insurance, taxes and permits	16,263	14,059
Interest and bank charges	22,964	27,087
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	3,169
Office supplies	26,225	20,680
Telecommunications	6,184	5,852
Training and travel	20,547	10,668
Advertising and sponsoring	30,225	6,711
Information to shareholder	50,174	35,518
	1,421,323	861,418
Other expenses (income)		
Write-off of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs	494,395	-
Other exploration costs	1,793	20,588
Impairment of securities available-for-sale	-	-
Gain on disposal of other short-term financial assets	-	(87,443)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(628)
Contractual services income	-	(106,000)
Interest income	(99,141)	(7,820)
	(1,818,370)	(680,115)
LOSS BEFORE DEFERRED INCOME AND MINING TAXES	(1,818,370)	(680,115)
Deferred income and mining taxes (note 13)	48,474	12,498
Net loss for the year attributable to shareholders	(1,866,844)	(692,613)
LOSS PER SHARE		
basic	(0.01)	(0.01)
diluted	(0.01)	(0.01)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING		
basic	144,533,390	86,193,050
diluted	144,533,390	86,193,050

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Years ended December 31

(In Canadian \$)

	2017	2016
		(restated - note 2)
	\$	\$
Net loss for the year	(1,866,844)	(692,613)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss :		
Change in fair value of other short-term financial assets	8,887	103,243
Reclassification to statements of loss	-	(87,443)
Comprehensive loss for the year attributable to shareholders	(1,857,957)	(676,813)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended December 31

(In Canadian \$)

	2017	2016
		(restated - note 2)
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Loss	(1,866,844)	(692,613)
Adjustments for:		
Deferred income and mining taxes	48,474	12,498
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	3,169
Share-based payments-employees	412,666	125,202
Share-based payments-consultants	70,900	48,499
Write-off of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs	494,395	-
Gain on disposal of other short-term financial assets	-	(87,443)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(628)
Imputed interest of convertible debenture	4,919	10,809
Interest income	(99,141)	(7,820)
Interest received	85,474	7,165
	(849,157)	(581,162)
Net change in non-cash working capital items		
Receivables	(85,130)	(32,732)
Prepaid expenses	(55,315)	8,405
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	(71,842)	15,817
Cash flows used in operating activities	(1,061,444)	(589,672)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Shares issue	14,785,000	5,716,550
Shares issue expenses	(1,207,484)	(83,979)
Exercise of warrants	1,204,900	-
Exercise of options	6,650	-
Convertible debenture issue	-	300,000
Convertible debenture issue cost	-	(15,728)
Cash flows from financing activities	14,789,066	5,916,843
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Disposal of other short-term financial assets	-	99,030
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,690)	(4,370)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	628
Acquisition of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs	(3,584,616)	(769,259)
Cash flows used in investing activities	(3,586,306)	(673,971)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	10,141,316	4,653,200
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning	5,565,355	912,155
Cash and cash equivalents at the end (note 4)	15,706,671	5,565,355

Additional information (note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

Incorporation and Nature of Operations

Cartier Resources Inc. (the "Company"), initially incorporated under Part 1 A of the Québec *Companies Act* on July 17, 2006, has been governed by the *Business Corporations Act* (Quebec) since February 14, 2011. The Company's head office is located at 1740, chemin Sullivan, Suite 1000, Val-d'Or, Québec. Its activities primarily include the acquisition and exploration of mining properties in Canada.

The Company has not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable ore reserves. Although, at the current stage of the exploration work, the Company is taking all industry standard measures to ensure that the mining property titles in which it has a financial interest are in good standing, these measures in place do not guarantee property titles to the Company. Property titles may be subject to prior unregistered agreements or non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

The recoverability of amounts reported for mining properties and deferred exploration expenses is dependent on the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development and future profitable production, or the proceeds of the transfer of such property. At the date of the financial statements, the carrying value of mining properties and deferred exploration expenses represents, in management's opinion, the best estimate of their net recoverable value. This value could however be reduced in the future.

On April 23, 2018, the Company's Board of Directors approved these annual financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

1. Basis of preparation and going concern

These financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, using historical costs method, except for "Other short-term financial assets" which are measured at fair value.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, meaning that the Company will be able to realized its assets and discharge its commitments and liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern depends on its ability to realize its assets and to obtain additional financing. While it has been successful in raising financing to date, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. The Company believes it has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations for the next 12 months. The Company has not yet determined whether its properties contain economically recoverable ore reserves and has not yet generated revenues from operations. The recoverability of the amounts shown for mining properties is dependent upon the existence of economic ore reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposal of properties. The above conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported amounts of expenses and the classification of statement of financial position items if the going concern assumption was deemed inappropriate, and these adjustments could be material.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Company requires the use of certain critical judgments and accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment when applying the Company's accounting policies.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

2. Restatement to previous years

The comparative financial information of the Company as at January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2016 have been adjusted as follows:

Income taxes and deferred mining taxes

In the prior year financial statement as at December 31, 2015 and 2016, the Company included deferred income tax liabilities in deferred income and mining taxes in its statement of financial position in the amount of \$705,877 and \$842,119, respectively. These deferred income tax liabilities relate primarily to taxable temporary differences arising from exploration assets and deferred exploration costs that will reverse either when these assets will be disposed of, amortized if the Company enters into commercial stage, or if the Company ceases exploration activities and abandons the assets. However, non-capital losses as at December 31, 2016 were available to offset and reduce these deferred tax liabilities. Given that the taxable temporary differences are expected to reverse, it has been determined that additional deferred tax assets related to non-capital losses should have been recognized.

As a result, the following adjustments were made to the comparative financial information:

	Amounts before restatement	Restatement	Amounts restated
	\$	\$	\$
Statement of financial position			
Income taxes and deferred mining taxes as at December 31, 2016	(2,072,624)	842,119	(1,230,505)
Income taxes and deferred mining taxes as at December 31, 2015 (Presented as of January 1, 2016 in the current financial statements)	(1,812,703)	705,877	(1,106,826)
Statement of loss			
Income taxes and deferred mining taxes	148,740	(136,242)	12,498
Net income attributable to shareholders	(828,855)	136,242	(692,613)
Loss per basic share	(0,01)	(0,00)	(0,01)
Statement of changes in equity			
Deficit at the beginning of the year	12,366,629	(705,877)	11,660,752

3. Summary of accounting policies

3.1. Overall considerations

The financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with IFRS that are in effect as at December 31, 2017.

The significant accounting policies that have been applied in the preparation of these financial statements are summarized below.

3.2. Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company

At the date of approval of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published but are not yet effective, and have not been early adopted by the Company.

Management anticipates that all of the pronouncements will be adopted in the Company's accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company's financial statements is provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.2. Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Company

IFRS 2, Classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions

In June 2016, the IASB issued narrow-scope amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment clarifying how to account for certain types of share-based payment transactions. The amendments provide requirements on the accounting for, (a) the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, (b) share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations and (c) a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. IFRS 2 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company does not expect any material impact on its financial statements following the adoption of this standard.

IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

In May 2014, IASB issued IFRS 15 – *Revenue from contracts with customers* ("IFRS 15"). This standard replaces IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IFRIC 15 *Agreements for the construction of real estate*, IFRIC 18 *Transfers of assets from customers*, and SIC-31 *Revenue Barter transactions involving advertising services*. IFRS 15 applies to all contracts with customers except those that are within the scope of other IFRSs. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company does not expect any material impact on its financial statements following the adoption of this standard.

IFRS 9, Financial instruments

In July 2014, the final version of IFRS 9 was published, which will supersede IAS 39 *Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement*. This new standard simplifies the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities by reducing the number of measurement categories. The new standard also introduces additional requirements relating to general hedge accounting and financial asset impairment methodology. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted. Following the application of this standard, changes in the fair value of financial assets held for sale and measured at fair value will be recorded in the statement of loss rather than in the statement of comprehensive loss.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, IASB issued IFRS 16 – *Leases*. The standard specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases. IFRS 16 is effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted if the Company applied IFRS 15 – *Revenue from contract with customers*. The Company is currently assessing the expected impact of this standard on its financial statements.

3.3. Post employment benefits and short-term employee benefits

The Company provides post employment benefits through a defined contribution plan. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays contributions, established according to a percentage of the employee's salary, to an independent entity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions after its payment of the fixed contribution during the employment period. Contributions paid under the defined contribution rules are recognized as an expense when employees have rendered the services entitling them to those services.

Short-term employee benefits, including vacation entitlement, are current liabilities included in "accounts payables and accrued liabilities", and are measured at the undiscounted amount that the Company expects to pay.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.4. Share-based payments-employees

The Company has a stock option purchase plan under which options to acquire the Company's common shares may be granted to its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The plan does not provide any options for a cash settlement.

Where employees are rewarded using share-based payments, the fair values is determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model at the date of grant. All share-based payments are recognized as an expense and also in deferred exploration costs with a corresponding increase to "contributed surplus".

If vesting periods or other vesting conditions apply, the expense is allocated over the vesting period, based on the best available estimate of the number of share options expected to vest. Estimates are subsequently revised at the end of each reporting period or if there is any indication that the number of share options expected to vest differs from previous estimates. Any cumulative adjustment prior to vesting is recognized in the current period. No adjustment is made to any expense in prior periods if share options ultimately exercised are different from that estimated on vesting.

Upon exercise of share options, the proceeds received are credited to share capital. The fair value of each option is reversed from contributed surplus to share capital.

3.5. Mining assets

The Company records its mining assets, including wholly owned mining properties, undivided interests in mining properties and deferred exploration costs, at cost less certain recoveries.

Exploration costs are capitalized on the basis of each specific mining property or areas of geological interest until the mining assets to which they relate are placed into production, sold or allowed to lapse.

These costs will be amortized over the estimated useful life of the mining assets following commencement of production or written off if the mining assets or projects are sold or allowed to lapse.

General exploration costs not related to specific mining assets are expensed in the statement of loss as incurred.

The recoverability of the amounts recorded under mining properties and deferred exploration costs is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the financing needed to complete development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposal of these properties. The amounts shown for mining properties and deferred exploration costs are not necessarily indicative of present or future values.

3.6. Credit on duties refundable and refundable tax credit for resources

The Company is entitled to a credit on duties refundable under the Mining Duties Act. This credit on duties refundable on exploration costs incurred in the Province of Quebec is recognized as a tax recovery on income. In accordance with IAS 12- *Income tax*, the credits on duties are applied against the deferred income taxes in the statement of financial position when the Company expects to continue holding the mining property once ready for production.

Furthermore, the Company is entitled to a refundable tax credit for resources for mining companies on qualified expenditures incurred. The refundable tax credit for resources may reach 28% of qualified expenditures incurred. In accordance with IAS 20- *Accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance*, this tax credit is accounted against the qualified expenditures.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.7. Exploration and evaluation expenditures and exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are costs incurred in the course of initial search for mineral deposits with economic potential. Costs incurred before the legal right to undertake exploration and evaluation activities are recognized in profit or loss when they are incurred.

Once the legal right to undertake exploration and evaluation activities has been obtained, all costs of acquiring mineral rights, and the expenses related to the exploration and evaluation of mining properties, less refundable tax credits related to these expenses, are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets. Expenses related to exploration and evaluation include topographical, geological, geochemical and geophysical studies, exploration drilling, trenching, sampling and other costs related to the evaluation of the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource. The various costs are capitalized on a property-by-property basis pending determination of the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource. These assets are recognized as intangible assets and are carried at cost less tax credits related to these expenses and any accumulated impairment losses. No depreciation expenses are recognized for these assets during the exploration and evaluation phase.

Whenever a mining property is considered no longer viable or is abandoned, the capitalized amounts are written down to their recoverable amounts and the difference is then immediately recognized in net loss.

When the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets related to the mining property are transferred to property, plant and equipment in Mining assets under construction. Before the reclassification, exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment and any impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss before reclassification.

At present, no technical feasibility or commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource has been confirmed.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the mining properties in which it holds an interest, in accordance with industry practices for the current stage of exploration and development of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the validity of the Company's titles. Property titles may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

Disposal of interest in connection with option agreement

On the disposal of interest in connection with an option agreement, the Company does not recognize expenses related to the exploration and evaluation performed on these property by the acquirer. In addition, the cash considerations received directly from the acquirer are credited against the costs previously capitalized to the property, and the surplus is recognized as a gain on the disposal of exploration and evaluation assets in profit or loss.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.8. Income and mining taxes

The income and mining tax expense is composed of current and deferred taxes. Taxes are recognized in the statement of loss unless they relate to items carried in other comprehensive income or directly in shareholders' equity.

Current income taxes and mining taxes

Current income tax and mining tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, tax authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods that are unpaid at the reporting date. The current income tax expense is based on the income for the period adjusted for non-taxable or non-deductible items. The mining tax expense is based on the income for the period for each mining site under production adjusted for non-taxable or non-deductible items. Calculation of current income tax and mining taxes is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Management regularly examines positions in tax returns where tax regulations are subject to interpretation.

Deferred income taxes and deferred mining taxes

Deferred income taxes are recognized using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax basis of the assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the statement of financial position. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated, on an undiscounted basis, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes and mining taxes liabilities

Deferred income taxes and mining taxes liabilities are generally recognized for all temporary taxable differences.

Deferred income taxes and mining taxes assets

Deferred income taxes and mining taxes assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income.

Deferred income taxes and mining taxes assets are examined at the end of the reporting period and reduced when it is no longer probable that taxable income will be sufficient to recover some or all of the deferred tax assets.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are not recognized for temporary differences resulting from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities acquired other than in a business combination.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of the tax expense or recovery in the statement of loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.9. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to holders of common shares by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company uses the treasury method to calculate the diluted net loss per share. The diluted net loss per share is calculated by adjusting earnings attributable to common shareholders, and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares. The calculation considers that stock options and warrants have been converted into potential common shares at the average market value during the presentation period.

3.10. Cash reserved for exploration

The Company raises flow-through funds for exploration under subscription agreements which require the Company to incur prescribed resource expenditures. These funds must be used for qualifying exploration expenditures for a pre-determined period. If the Company does not incur the resource expenditures, within a pre-determined timeframe, then it will be required to indemnify these shareholders for any tax and other costs payable by them.

3.11. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash, cash reserved for exploration and short-term investments with maturity dates of less than three months from the date of acquisition.

3.12. Impairment of long-lived assets

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment.

The carrying amounts of mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment at the end of each reporting period or when indicators of impairment exist, typically when one of the following circumstances applies:

- Exploration rights have expired or will expire in the near future and it is not expected that they be renewed.
- No future substantive exploration expenditures are budgeted.
- No commercially viable quantities discovered and exploration and evaluation activities will be discontinued.
- Exploration and evaluation assets are unlikely to be fully recovered from successful development or sale.

If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

Mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets are also assessed for impairment upon the transfer of exploration and evaluation assets to development assets regardless of whether facts and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation assets is in excess of their recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit", or "CGU"). The level identified by the Company for the purposes of testing exploration and evaluation assets for impairment corresponds to each mining property.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.12. Impairment of long-lived assets (continued)

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated to the assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

3.13. Leases

Leases are classified as operating leases since the benefits and the risks related to the ownership are not transferred to the Company. Payments on operating lease agreements are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Related costs, such as maintenance and insurance, are expensed as incurred.

3.14. Equity

Share capital represents the amount received on the issue of shares, less issuance costs, net of any underlying income tax benefit from these issuance costs.

Unit placements

The proceeds of unit issuances are allocated to the shares and warrants in proportion of their fair value using the Black-Scholes model to calculate the fair value of warrants.

Flow-through financing

Canadian tax law allows a company to issue investment securities to investors for whom tax deductions for exploration expenses may be claimed by investors and not by the Company. These securities are called flow-through shares. The Company finances a portion of its exploration programs through the issuance of flow-through shares. On the issue date of the shares, the Company allocates the issue proceeds between the share capital and the obligation to remit tax deductions, which is recognized as a flow-through share liability. The Company estimates the fair value of the flow-through share liability using the residual method, deducting the market price of a common share at the price of a flow-through share on the closing date of the financing. A corporation may waive tax deductions based on what is known as the "general method" or the "retrospective method". When the waiver of tax deductions is made according to the general method, which the Company intends to make the waiver and capitalizes the expenses in the current year, then the Company records a deferred tax liability, with an expense of deferred tax. At this point, the obligation is reduced, with a tax recovery as a counterpart. When tax deductions are retrospectively waived, the Company records a deferred tax liability, with a deferred tax expense when the expenditures are made and capitalized. At this point, the obligation is reduced to zero, with a tax recovery as consideration. The Company uses the general method.

Warrants

Warrants are classified as equity as they are derivatives over the Company's own equity that will be settled only by the Company exchanging a fixed amount of cash for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments.

Other components of equity

Contributed surplus includes charges related to share options until such option are exercised.

The deficit includes all current and prior years retained profits or losses.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.15. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from a financial asset expire, or when a financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred.

A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or when it expires.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, except for financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss for which fair value is not adjusted for transaction costs.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured subsequently as described below.

Financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets other than those designated as effective hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories upon initial recognition:

- Loans and receivables;
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
- Held-to-maturity investments; and
- Available-for-sale financial assets.

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognized in the income statement loss or in other comprehensive loss.

All financial assets, except for those at fair value through profit or loss, are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is an objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in the statement of loss are presented within "Administrative expenses" or "Other expenses (income)".

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. Cash and cash equivalents are classified in this category.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets that are either classified as held-for-trading or that meet certain conditions and that are designated at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition.

Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognized in the statement of loss. The Company has no financial assets in this category.

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity other than loans and receivables. Investments are classified as held-to-maturity if the Company has the intention and ability to hold them until maturity.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.15. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Held-to-maturity investments are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statement of loss. The Company has no financial assets in this category.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated to this category or do not qualify for inclusion in any of the other categories of financial assets. The Company's available-for-sale financial assets include shares of publicly-traded companies presented in "Other short-term financial assets". The variation of the fair value is recognized in the statement of other comprehensive income. Any impairment loss is recorded through net loss, including any cumulative previously recorded change in fair value recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss. Any subsequent negative change in fair value is recorded through net loss, while any subsequent positive change in fair value is recorded through other comprehensive loss. Other available for sale financial assets are classified in this category.

Financial liabilities

The Company's other financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

If applicable, all interest-related charges and changes in an instrument's fair value that are recognized in the income statement are presented in "Administrative expenses" or "Other expenses (income)".

3.16. Presentation and functional currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

3.17. Accounting estimates and critical judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments with respect to future events. These estimates and judgments are constantly challenged. They are based on past experience and other factors, in particular, forecasts of future events that are reasonable in the circumstances. The actual results are likely to differ from the estimates, assumptions and judgments made by management, and will seldom equal the estimated results.

The following paragraphs describe the most critical management estimates and assumptions in the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities and expenses and the most critical management judgments in applying accounting policies.

Impairment of assets

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset is not recoverable and exceeds its recoverable value. Management reviews on a regular basis the impairment assessment of its mining assets. Each year, the Company conducts an annual review of the geological potential of all its claims with the objective of abandoning any claims with a low discovery potential. All amount incurred on those claims are recorded in the statements of loss of the year (note 3.12).

Share-based payments and fair value of warrants

The estimate of share-based payment costs and of the fair value of warrants requires the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made estimates as to the volatility of its own shares, the expected life of options and expected extinguishments. The model used by the Company is the Black-Scholes model.

Income taxes and deferred mining taxes

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements.

3.18. New accounting policies

IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows

IAS 7, *Statement of Cash Flows* has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in January 2016. The amendments require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The adoption of IAS 7 did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

4. Cash and cash equivalents

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the cash and the cash equivalents and the cash reserved for exploration include an account bearing interest and an account without interest, as follows:

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	\$	Interest rate	\$	Interest rate
1) Account bearing interest	15,580,188	0.75%-1.20%	900,042	0.75%-0.80%
2) Account without interest	126,483	-	4,665,313	-
Total	15,706,671		5,565,355	

Cash and cash equivalents include \$4,327,388 (\$138,385 in 2016) of funds to be expensed in eligible exploration expenses before December 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017 in 2016).

5. Other short-term financial assets

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Marketable securities of a quoted mining exploration company, available-for-sale, at fair value	31,600	22,713

6. Receivables

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Credit on mining rights refundable and refundable tax credit for resources	67,119	26,691
Commodity taxes	175,196	76,400
	242,315	103,091

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

7. Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs

	MacCormack ⁽¹⁾	Chimo Mine	Wilson	Cadillac Extension	Benoist ⁽²⁾	Fenton ⁽³⁾	Total
<i>Percent participation</i>	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	Option 50%	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mining properties							
Balance as at December 31, 2016	252,756	107,024	72,000	3,715	622,723	14,371	1,072,589
Additions	-	-	-	-	115,000	10,000	125,000
Write-offs	(45,885)	-	-	-	-	-	(45,885)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	206,871	107,024	72,000	3,715	737,723	24,371	1,151,704
Deferred exploration costs							
Balance as at December 31, 2016	3,297,601	517,046	177,769	2,195,497	2,349,809	462,451	9,000,173
Additions							
Geology	296	288,768	115,785	11,901	20,967	76,115	513,832
Drilling	-	1,342,285	740,496	154,344	98	777,524	3,014,747
Exploration office expenses	-	4,268	1,116	756	89	705	6,934
Surveying and access roads	-	119,625	24,266	2,433	10,126	-	156,450
Core shack rental and maintenance	-	10,142	3,058	775	420	1,852	16,247
Duties, taxes and permits	1,608	3,130	3,128	2,230	2,980	414	13,490
Depreciation of exploration leasehold improvements	-	3,174	936	-	-	788	4,898
Share-based payments - employees	-	78,031	23,230	-	-	17,870	119,131
Total deferred exploration costs during the year	1,904	1,849,423	912,015	172,439	34,680	875,268	3,845,729
Write-off of deferred exploration costs	(448,510)	-	-	-	-	-	(448,510)
	(446,606)	1,849,423	912,015	172,439	34,680	875,268	3,397,219
Tax credits	-	(5,803)	(7,972)	(14,975)	(3,802)	(978)	(33,530)
Additions during the year	(446,606)	1,843,620	904,043	157,464	30,878	874,290	3,363,689
Balance as at December 31, 2017	2,850,995	2,360,666	1,081,812	2,352,961	2,380,687	1,336,741	12,363,862
Balance of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs as at December 31, 2017	3,057,866	2,467,690	1,153,812	2,356,676	3,118,410	1,361,112	13,515,566

All mining properties held by the Company are located in northwestern Quebec.

⁽¹⁾ Following an analysis of the work carried out to evaluate the future potential of each of the Company's properties, a portion of MacCormack's projects was abandoned, representing 14 mining titles. As a result, the portions of the properties for these claims and the related exploration expenses were written off for \$45,885 and \$448,510, respectively.

⁽²⁾ The Company repurchased a 1.1% NSR royalty on the Benoist property for \$75,000 in cash and \$40,000 in shares. The remaining NSR royalty is 0.1%.

⁽³⁾ The company has achieved all the conditions to earn a 50% interest in the Fenton property.

The Company is subject to royalties on certain properties.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

7. Exploration assets and deferred exploration costs (continued)

	MacCormack	Chimo Mine	Wilson	Cadillac Extension	Benoist	Fenton	Total
<i>Percent participation</i>	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	Option 50%	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Mining properties							
Balance as at December 31, 2015	252,756	107,024	-	3,297	622,723	10,121	995,921
Additions	-	-	72,000	418	-	4,250	76,668
Balance as at December 31, 2016	252,756	107,024	72,000	3,715	622,723	14,371	1,072,589
Deferred exploration costs							
Balance as at December 31, 2015	3,238,208	220,267	-	1,889,011	2,322,647	461,091	8,131,224
Additions							
Geology	53,508	29,049	159,961	75,724	15,119	1,025	334,386
Drilling	-	231,979	4,653	160,276	49	-	396,957
Exploration office expenses	-	2,762	1,702	5,851	208	-	10,523
Surveying and access roads	53	8,773	3	30,430	3,528	-	42,787
Core shack rental and maintenance	-	10,022	6,598	18,072	55	-	34,747
Duties, taxes and permits	5,533	1,524	747	2,588	2,043	622	13,057
Depreciation of exploration leasehold improvements and equipment	2,404	4,167	1,377	5,616	1,595	-	15,159
Share-based payments - employees	7,610	11,553	2,728	13,137	5,240	-	40,268
Total deferred exploration costs during the year	69,108	299,829	177,769	311,694	27,837	1,647	887,884
Tax credits	(9,715)	(3,050)	-	(5,208)	(675)	(287)	(18,935)
Additions during the year	59,393	296,779	177,769	306,486	27,162	1,360	868,949
Balance as at December 31, 2016	3,297,601	517,046	177,769	2,195,497	2,349,809	462,451	9,000,173
Balance of exploration assets and deferred exploration costs as at December 31, 2016	3,550,357	624,070	249,769	2,199,212	2,972,532	476,822	10,072,762

All mining properties held by the Company are located in northwestern Quebec.

The Company is subject to royalties on certain properties.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

8. Convertible debenture

On May 25, 2016, the Company subscribed to a convertible debenture in the amount of \$300,000 bearing interest at 8.2% (effective interest rate of 18%). The debenture is convertible at the option of the holder at any time at a conversion price of \$0.13 per common share. The Company may force the conversion of the principal at a price per share plus a premium of 30% over the lesser of the following: a) the last closing price of the shares of the company before the issuance of the debenture; or b) the weighted average of shares of the Company for a period of 20 days preceding the issuance of the debenture. The debenture is repayable at par value plus accrued and unpaid interest. The debenture matures on May 25, 2021. As at December 31, 2017, the balance of the liability component of the convertible debenture is nil (\$212,110 at December 31, 2016) and is as follows :

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Proceeds from issue	300,000	300,000
Liability component at the date of issue	(213,000)	(213,000)
Issuance costs	(4,029)	-
Converting of the convertible debenture into common shares	(82,971)	-
Equity component	-	87,000
Liability component at the date of issue	213,000	213,000
Issuance costs	(11,699)	(11,699)
Depreciation of issuance costs	15,728	10,809
Redemption of the debenture	(217,029)	-
Liability component	-	212,110

9. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares, without par value, voting and participating

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Number	Amount \$	Number	Amount \$
Balance, beginning of the year	112,641,129	22,260,938	80,425,795	16,865,599
Shares issued and paid				
Acquisition of property (n) (q)	50,000	10,000	300,000	34,250
Private placements (d) (f) (i) (j) (k) (l) (p)	27,250,000	7,007,500	25,700,334	4,752,710
Flow-through private placements (c) (g) (m) (o)	25,910,000	7,777,500	6,215,000	808,250
Renouncement of tax deductions on flow-through shares (c) (g) (m) (o)	-	(2,466,700)	-	(105,450)
Redemption of the debenture (h)	2,307,690	300,000	-	-
Redemption of a royalty (e)	135,594	40,000	-	-
Exercise of options (a)	35,000	11,029	-	-
Exercise of warrants (b)	8,575,334	1,555,260	-	-
	64,263,618	14,234,589	32,215,334	5,489,760
Share issue expenses	-	(1,240,219)	-	(94,421)
Balance, at end of the year	176,904,747	35,255,308	112,641,129	22,260,938

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

9. Share capital (continued)

- (a) During the year 2017, the Company issued 35,000 common shares at a price of \$0.19, totalling \$6,650 following exercise of options whose fair value of the common share was \$0.295 at the time of exercise.
- (b) During the year 2017, the Company issued 5,650,000 common shares at a price of \$0.13, 175,000 common shares at a price of \$0.14, 2,083,334 common shares at a price of \$0.15 and 667,000 common shares at a price of \$0.20 totalling \$1,204,900 following exercise of warrants whose fair value of the common share ranged from \$0.19 to \$0.35 at the time of exercise.

- (c) Issuance of flow-through shares on December 5, 2017

On December 5, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Sprott Capital Partners (the "agents"). The Company issued 13,030,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.33 per flow-through share for total gross proceeds of \$4,299,900. In connection with the offering, the agent received a cash commission equal to 6% of the gross proceeds received by the company and broker warrants, equal to 6% of the number of shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$499,573 were also applied against the share capital.

The Company also renounced the tax deduction related to the flow-through shares representing an amount of \$1,693,900 which reduced the share capital and increased the liabilities related to flow-through shares.

- (d) Issuance of common shares on December 5, 2017

On December 5, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Sprott Capital Partners (the "agents"). The Company issued 5,000,000 shares at a price of \$0.20 per share for total gross proceeds of \$1,000,000. In connection with the offering, the agent received broker warrants, equal to 6% of the number of shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$50,00 were also applied against the share capital.

- (e) Redemption of a royalty on May 31, 2017

On May 31, 2017, the Company repurchased 0.2% of royalty from two investors on the Benoist property. A total of 135,594 common shares were issued for \$40,000. Share issue expenses totalling \$302 were also applied against the share capital.

- (f) Issuance of common shares on May 30, 2017

On May 30, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Canaccord Genuity Corp. and Paradigm Capital Inc. (the "agents"). The Company issued 22,250,000 shares at a price of \$0.27 per share for total gross proceeds of \$6,007,500. In connection with the offering, the agents received a cash commission equal to 6% of the gross proceeds received by the company and broker warrants, equal to 6% of the number of shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 18 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$650,874 were also applied against the share capital.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

9. Share capital (continued)

(g) Issuance of flow-through shares on March 20, 2017

On March 20, 2017, the Company completed a private placement through Paradigm Capital Inc ("the agent"). The Company issued 12,880,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.27 per flow-through share for total gross proceeds of \$3,477,600. In connection with the offering, the agent received a cash commission equal to 7% of the gross proceeds received by the company and broker warrants, equal to 7% of the number of flow-through shares sold pursuant. Each broker warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.27 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Share issue expenses totalling \$400,521 were also applied against the share capital.

The Company also renounced to the tax deduction related to the flow-through shares representing an amount of \$772,800 which has reduced the share capital and increased the liabilities related to flow-through shares.

(h) Redemption of the debenture on February 28, 2017

On February 28, 2017, in accordance with the contractual terms of the debenture, the Company converted the debenture at a conversion price of \$0.13 per common share. A total of 2,307,690 shares were issued for \$300,000. In addition, accrued interest totaling \$18,763 was also paid in cash.

(i) Issuance of common shares on December 22, 2016

On December 22, 2016, the Company completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$4,500,000. In total the Company issued 22,500,000 common share at a price of \$0.20 per common share. Share issue expenses totalling \$34,429 were also applied against the share capital.

(j) Issuance of common shares on September 2, 2016

On September 2, 2016, the Company completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$100,050. In total the Company issued 667,000 units ("the units") at a price of \$0.15 per unit, with each unit consisting of one common share at a price of \$0.15 per share and one common share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder to subscribe for one common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of 12 months following the closing date. The financing is presented net of the value of the related warrants, which was established at \$27,347. The Company has paid Raymond James Ltd. a fee equal to 8% of the gross proceeds raised in this private placement. Share issue expenses totalling \$12,922 were also applied against the share capital.

(k) Issuance of common shares on August 17, 2016

On August 17, 2016, the Company completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$150,000. In total the Company issued 1,250,000 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.12 per unit, with each unit consisting of one common share at a price of \$0.12 per share and one common share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder to subscribe for one common share at a price of \$0.15 for a period of 12 months following the closing date. The financing is presented net of the value of the related warrants, which was established at \$63,250. Share issue expenses totalling \$4,904 were also applied against the share capital.

(l) Issuance of common shares on August 12, 2016

On August 12, 2016, the Company completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$100,000 with SIDEX, s.e.c. In total the Company issued 833,334 units at a price of \$0.12 per unit, with each unit consisting of one common share at a price of \$0.12 per share and one common share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder to subscribe for one common share at a price of \$0.15 for a period of 12 months following the closing date. The financing is presented net of the value of the related warrants, which was established at \$36,083. Share issue expenses totalling \$5,862 were also applied against the share capital.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

9. Share capital (continued)

(m) Issuance of flow-through shares on June 9 and 13, 2016

On June 9 and 13, 2016, the Company completed two tranches on a flow-through private placement totaling \$416,500 with accredited investors, friends and business associates, consists of 2,975,000 flow-through common shares at \$0.14 each. For the first tranche of this private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee equal to 7% of the gross proceeds and issue 175,000 non-transferable warrants entitling to subscribe for 7% of the total number of the shares sold at \$0.14 each common share for a period of 18 months following closing of the offering. The finder's fee and warrants are equally split between Marquest Asset Management Inc. and Industrial Alliance Securities Inc. The offering is net of the \$13,250 warrants. Share issue expenses totalling \$29,636 were also applied against the share capital.

The Company also renounced to the tax deduction related to the flow-through shares representing an amount of \$89,250 which has reduced the share capital and increased the liabilities related to flow-through shares.

(n) Issuance of common shares on June 9, 2016

On June 9, 2016, the Company issued 250,000 common shares in virtue of the option agreement enabling it to acquire a 100% undivided interest in the Wilson project.

(o) Issuance of flow-through shares on May 10, 2016

On May 10, 2016, the Company completed a flow-through private placement with accredited investors, directors, friends and business associates and consists of 405 units for an amount of \$405,000. For the flow-through private placement, each unit, at a price of \$1,000 per unit, is comprised of 8,000 flow-through common shares. Thus, the following securities were issued by the Company, 3,240,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.125 per share for an amount of \$405,000. Share issue expenses totalling \$4,710 were also applied against the share capital.

The Company also renounced to the tax deduction related to the flow-through shares representing an amount of \$16,200 which has reduced the share capital and increased the liabilities related to flow-through shares.

(p) Issuance of common shares on May 10, 2016

On May 10, 2016, the Company completed a private placement with accredited investors, an officer and a friend and consists of 45 units for an amount of \$45,000. For the private placement, each unit, at a price of \$1,000 per unit, is comprised of 10,000 common shares and 10,000 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to subscribe for 1 common share at a price of \$0.13 for a period of 24 months following the closing date. Thus, the following securities were issued by the Company, 450,000 shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for an amount of \$45,000. The financing is presented net of the value of the related warrants, which was established at \$15,660. Share issue expenses totalling \$1,958 were also applied against the share capital.

(q) On September 16, 2014, the Company amended its option agreement with SOQUEM INC. for 3 years extending the deadline to March 19, 2018.

On March 19, 2012, the Company issued 50,000 common shares in virtue of the option agreement enabling it to acquire a 50% undivided interest in the Fenton project. The Company must also incur exploration expenditures aggregating \$1,500,000 by March 19, 2018 and pay 50,000 shares at each anniversary date. In addition, the Company had a firm commitment to invest \$500,000 in exploration work over the first year following the signature of the agreement, which was completed over the period. The Company issued 50,000 common shares to SOQUEM INC. on the first, the second, the third, the fourth, the fifth and the sixth anniversary following the signature of the agreement. SOQUEM INC. is the operator. After the Company earns its undivided interest of 50%, SOQUEM INC. and the Company will form a joint venture. During the period, share issue expenses of \$906 were applied against the share capital.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

9. Share capital (continued)

Stock Option Plan

The Company has a stock option plan that has been approved by the shareholders. The maximum number of common shares which may be reserved under the plan is limited to 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding (on a non-diluted basis). The options granted to any optionee cannot exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The options are vested over a period of 12 months and are exercisable over a maximum of five years.

The following table summarizes the information about the outstanding stock options:

	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price	Number	Weighted average exercise price
		\$		\$
Outstanding - Beginning	8,970,000	0.16	7,070,000	0.18
Granted-employees	3,075,000	0.25	2,000,000	0.15
Granted-consultants	250,000	0.30	500,000	0.17
Exercised	(35,000)	0.19		
Expired	(785,000)	0.25	(600,000)	0.44
Outstanding - End	11,475,000	0.18	8,970,000	0.16
Exercisable - End	9,212,500	0.17	7,095,000	0.16

The following table summarizes certain information for stock options outstanding and exercisable:

Exercise price	Outstanding options			Exercisable options		
	December 31, 2017			December 31, 2017		
	Number of options	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Weighted average exercise price
			\$			\$
\$0.10 to \$0.20	8,400,000	3.02	0.14	7,200,000	2.70	0.14
\$0.21 to \$0.30	3,075,000	3.15	0.28	2,012,500	2.50	0.27
\$0.10 to \$0.30	11,475,000	3.06	0.18	9,212,500	2.66	0.17

The weighted average fair value of stock options granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes model at \$0.21 per option (\$0.10 in 2016) using the following assumptions:

	2017	2016
Risk-free interest rate	1.17%	0.81%
Expected volatility	112%	113%
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Weighted average expected life	5 years	5 years

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the share-based payment expense was \$602,697 (2016 - \$213,969). An amount of \$483,566 (2016 - \$173,701) was presented in the statement of loss and an amount of \$119,131 (\$40,268 in 2016) was presented in the statement of deferred exploration costs.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

9. Share capital (continued)

Warrants

The following table presents the changes that occurred during the year:

	December 31, 2017			December 31, 2016		
	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number	Weighted average exercise price \$	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
Outstanding - Beginn	8,775,334	0.14	0.49	6,198,000	0.14	1.23
Granted-private placements	-	-	-	3,375,334	0.15	0.74
Granted-agent compensation options	3,318,400	0.27	1.33	-	-	-
Exercised	(8,575,334)	0.14	-	-	-	-
Expired	-	-	-	(798,000)	0.20	-
Outstanding - End	3,518,400	0.26	1.27	8,775,334	0.14	0.49
Exercisable - End	2,436,600	0.26	0.98	6,198,000	0.14	0.49

At issuance, the warrants are subject to a 4 month and 1 day statutory hold period.

The outstanding warrants are as follows:

<u>Maturity date</u>	<u>Exercise price</u> \$	<u>Number</u>
May 2018	0.13	200,000
November 2018	0.27	1,335,000
March 2019	0.27	901,600
December 2019	0.27	1,081,800
		3,518,400

The weighted average fair value of warrants granted was estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model at \$0.12 per warrant (2016 - \$0.08) using the following assumptions:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Risk-free interest rate	0.96%	0.59%
Expected volatility	97%	119%
Dividend yield	nil	nil
Weighted average expected life	1.8 year	1.2 year

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

10. Employee remuneration

Employee benefits expense recognized are detailed below:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Salaries and fees	621,787	513,227
Fringe benefits	37,071	46,482
Share-based payments-employees	531,797	165,470
Defined contribution pension plan	10,591	17,987
	1,201,246	743,166
Less: salaries capitalized in exploration and evaluation assets	(414,412)	(239,063)
Employee benefits expense	786,834	504,103

11. Cash flows

Additional information

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Items not affecting cash and cash equivalents related to operating, financing and investing activities		
Shares issued for the acquisition of mining properties and royalty	50,000	34,250
Shares issue expenses included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10,365	10,442
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment transferred to deferred exploration costs	4,898	15,159
Deferred exploration costs included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	188,239	95,526
Share-based payments-employees charged to deferred exploration costs	31,171	40,268
Credits on mining taxes applied against deferred exploration costs	33,530	20,759
Reversal of the provision of mining rights	22,618	-

12. Financial Instruments

Objectives and policies in managing financial risks

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from its operations and investing activities. The directors and officers of the Company manage those risks.

The Company does not enter into speculative derivative financial instruments.

Financial risks

The following paragraphs describe the main financial risks to which the Company is exposed and its risk management policies.

Interest risk

As at December 31, 2017, the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk since they are all short-term items.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

12. Financial Instruments (continued)

Liquidity risks

The Company establishes cash forecasts to ensure it has the necessary funds to fulfill its obligations. Obtaining additional funds makes it possible for the Company to continue its operations, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

Liquidity risk analysis

Liquidity risk management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and to ensure that the Company has financing sources such as private and public investments for a sufficient amount.

Over the year, the Company has financed its exploration expense commitments, its working capital requirements and acquisitions through private and flow-through financings.

All financial liabilities mature in less than 12 months.

Credit risk analysis

The Company's exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying value of its financial assets at the date of presentation of the financial information as disclose below:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	15,706,671	5,565,355
Other short-term financial assets	31,600	22,713
Carrying amounts	15,738,271	5,588,068

None of the Company's financial assets are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

The credit risk for cash and cash equivalents and cash reserved for exploration is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable financial institutions with high quality external credit ratings.

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company discloses the fair value hierarchy by which the financial instruments are evaluated and assigned to the following levels. Level 1 features a valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 includes inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 includes inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. Marketable securities are classified under Level 1.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, cash reserved for exploration, accounts payables and accrued liabilities approximate fair value based on the close date.

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

13. Deferred income and mining taxes

The reconciliation of the income tax expense, calculated using the statutory income tax rates of the federal government and the Province of Quebec, to the income tax expense as per the financial statements, is as follows:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Loss before income and mining taxes	1,818,370	(680,115)
Combined federal and provincial income tax at 26.8% (26.5% as at December 31, 2016)	(487,324)	(180,229)
Income taxable at different rate	-	-
Deferred exploration flow-through shares	1,372,960	290,141
Mining taxes	(36,413)	(1,085)
Non-deductible expenses for income tax purposes	136,701	48,366
Share issue expenses not affecting earnings	(67,426)	(29,189)
Change in valuation allowance	(65,274)	1,189
Change in future tax rates	(14,401)	19,205
Gain on disposal of other short-term financial assets	-	(16,138)
Use of prior years' losses	-	(13,842)
Realignment of the 2016 future tax provision	6,927	-
Other	(1,860)	(1,191)
	843,890	117,227
Flow-through premium	(795,416)	(104,729)
Deferred income and mining taxes	48,474	12,498

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company has accumulated, for federal and provincial income tax purposes, non-capital losses which can be applied against future years' taxable income and which will expire as follows:

Year	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Federal	Provincial	Federal	Provincial
	\$	\$	\$	\$
2025	8,387	7,530	8,387	7,530
2026	5,699	4,765	5,699	4,765
2027	524,066	521,001	524,066	521,001
2028	725,416	718,518	725,416	718,518
2029	724,776	720,746	724,776	720,746
2030	955,459	952,206	955,459	952,206
2031	792,271	777,709	792,271	777,709
2032	1,114,872	1,100,591	1,114,872	1,100,591
2033	865,813	842,225	865,813	842,225
2034	808,358	800,904	808,358	800,904
2035	697,789	694,214	697,789	694,214
2036	584,553	580,931	622,151	616,005
2037	1,064,954	1,053,537	-	-
	8,872,413	8,774,877	7,845,057	7,756,414

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

13. Deferred income and mining taxes (continued)

Deferred tax asset unrecognized

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized as it is not probable that future taxable profits will be available and against which unused tax losses and unused tax credits could be charged. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016	January 1, 2016
	\$	\$	\$
		(restated)	(restated)
Non-capital losses	1,194,420	1,226,628	1,227,351
Share issue cost	-	31,888	18,007
Financial asset available for sale	48,151	49,329	61,298
	1,242,571	1,307,845	1,306,656

Significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016	January 1, 2016
	\$	\$	\$
		(restated)	(restated)
Property, plant and equipment	54,156	72,914	65,849
Convertible debenture	-	6,791	-
Non-capital losses	1,176,070	842,119	705,877
Share issue cost	361,957	-	-
Deferred tax assets	1,592,183	921,824	771,726
Exploration assets and deferred exploration expenses	(3,334,136)	(2,152,329)	(1,878,552)
Deferred tax liabilities	(1,741,953)	(1,230,505)	(1,106,826)

Change in deferred tax

	Balance December 31, 2016	Recognized in profit or (loss)	Recognized in equity	Balance December 31, 2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Property, plant and equipment	72,914	(18,758)	-	54,156
Mining Properties	(5,094)	5,094	-	-
Deferred exploration costs	(2,147,235)	(1,186,901)	-	(3,334,136)
Convertible debenture	6,791	(6,791)	-	-
Non-capital losses	842,119	333,951	-	1,176,070
Share issue cost	-	-	361,957	361,957
Total	(1,230,505)	(873,405)	361,957	(1,741,953)

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

13. Deferred income and mining taxes (continued)

	Balance December 31, 2015 (as previously reported)	Recognized in profit or (loss) (restated - note 2)	Balance December 31, 2015 (restated)	Recognized in equity	Balance December 31, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Property, plant and equipment	65,849	-	65,849	7,065	72,914
Mining Properties	(9,105)	-	(9,105)	4,011	(5,094)
Deferred exploration costs	(1,869,447)	-	(1,869,447)	(277,788)	(2,147,235)
Convertible debenture	-	-	-	6,791	6,791
Non-capital losses	-	705,877	705,877	136,242	842,119
Total	<u>(1,812,703)</u>	<u>705,877</u>	<u>(1,106,826)</u>	<u>(123,679)</u>	<u>(1,230,505)</u>

14. Contingencies and commitments

The Company is partially financed through the issuance of flow-through shares. However, there is no guarantee that its expenses will qualify as Canadian exploration expenses, even if the Company is committed to taking all the necessary measures in this regard. Refusal of certain expenses by the tax authorities would have a negative tax impact for investors.

Moreover, tax rules regarding flow-through placements set deadlines for carrying out the exploration work no later than the first of the following dates:

- Two years following the flow-through placements; or
- one year after the Company has renounced the tax deductions relating to the exploration work.

If the Company does not incur eligible exploration expenditures it will be required to indemnify the holders of such shares against all taxes and other expenses incurred as a result of the Company not incurring the required exploration expenses.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company received \$7,777,500 (\$821,500 as at December 31, 2016) from flow-through financings for which the Company will renounce tax deductions. The amount of \$4,327,388 has been presented as "Cash and cash equivalents".

The Company renounced tax deductions related to these flow-through financings and a liability related to flow-through shares totaling \$2,466,700 was recorded at the time of issuance. Management is required to incur eligible exploration expenditures before December 31, 2018. The unamortized portion of the flow-through share liability is \$1,700,938 as at December 31, 2017.

Leases

The Company rents its offices under a lease expiring in March 2021. The lease covering a Company's vehicle expires in October 2020.

The future minimum operating lease payments are as follows:

	Minimum lease payments due:		
	Within 1 year	1 to 5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2017	39,496	87,410	126,906
December 31, 2016	41,722	117,000	158,722

Cartier Resources Inc.

(an exploration company)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

(In Canadian \$)

14. Contingencies and commitments (continued)

Lease fees recognized as an expense during the reporting period amount to \$42,988 (\$61,812 as at December 31, 2016). This amount consists of minimum lease payments. Since July 1, 2016, the Company completed the reduction of its rental space, which resulted in an amendment to his lease and to a reduction in rental costs. The Company's lease agreements contain renewal options.

15. Transactions with key management personnel

The Company's key management personnel are members of the Board of Directors, the president, the vice-president and chief financial officer. The remuneration of key management personnel includes the following expenses:

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits		
Salaries and fees including bonuses and benefits	521,581	368,474
Social security costs and contributions to the pension plan	47,779	46,576
Total short-term employee benefits	569,360	415,050
Share-based payments-employees	491,054	150,158
Total remuneration	1,060,414	565,208

During the year ended in 2017, one of key management personnel exercised 35,000 share options granted through the share-based payment plans (2016 - nil).

16. Capital disclosures

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its organic growth strategy and undertake selective acquisitions. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares and acquire or sell mining properties to improve its financial performance and flexibility.

The Company's capital is composed of shareholders' equity. The Company's primary uses of capital are to finance exploration expenditures and acquire properties. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has in place a rigorous planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives.

The Company expects that its current capital resources and its ability to obtain additional financing will support further exploration and development of its mineral properties for the next 12 months.

The Company is not subject, with regards to external rules, to any requirements regarding its capital, except in case that the Company completes a flow-through financing for which the cash must be reserved for exploration. As at December 31, 2017, the Company's cash reserved for exploration was \$4,327,388 (\$138,385 as at December 31, 2016).

As at December 31, 2017, shareholders' equity was \$22,684,615 (\$13,998,887 as at December 31, 2016).

17. Subsequent events

On March 1, 2018, the Company announced that it had completed its commitments to acquire 50% interest in the Fenton property. SOQUEM Inc. and the Company now form a joint venture to continue exploration of the property for which no royalty has been granted.